
Page 1 to 10

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017417-2025 

Tender

Residential EV Chargers

Milton Keynes City Council

UK4: Tender notice - Procurement Act 2023 - view information about notice types 

Notice identifier: 2025/S 000-017417

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-0508a8 

Published 28 April 2025, 4:36pm

Scope 

Reference

2024-142

Description

The Milton Keynes City Council has been allocated £1.442M OZEV LEVI (Local Electric
Vehicle Infrastructure) Capital funding to expand our network of low power, on-street
charging infrastructure. We are fairly advanced in our coverage of EV chargers, so this
funding is proposed to fill the gaps in our residential network coverage including
economically deprived and rural areas. The LEVI funding will be used to deliver the low power
infrastructure in the more challenging economic locations, co-located with fully service
provider funded high power residential solutions. With a combination of LEVI funding and
private sector funding we are proposing to deliver around 101 charge points per tendered Lot
across four geographically split Lots.

The procurement has been divided in four lots: Blue lot, Green Lot, Orange Lot and Red Lot.

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017417-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017417-2025
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Home/NoticeTypes


Page 2 to 10

The Council intends to procure a service provider for each lot, to operate, maintain, replace
and develop the Councils electric vehicle charging infrastructure (EVI) as a Public Private
Commercial Partnership in a concession contract under the new Procurement Regulations
2023. It will be a 15 year contract period and will require the supplier to pay Milton Keynes
City Council a yearly fee.

Open Market Engagement was conducted in August 2023 and September 2024.

Total value (estimated)

£7,000,000 excluding VAT

£8,400,000 including VAT

Above the relevant threshold

Contract dates (estimated)

19 January 2026 to 18 January 2041

15 years

Main procurement category

Services

CPV classifications

31000000 - Electrical machinery, apparatus, equipment and consumables;
lighting

31610000 - Electrical equipment for engines and vehicles



Page 3 to 10

51100000 - Installation services of electrical and mechanical equipment

Contract locations

UKJ12 - Milton Keynes

Lot constraints

Maximum number of lots a supplier can be awarded: 2

Description of how multiple lots may be awarded:

Bidders must declare their preference for from 1st to 4th for each of the lots. Each lot will be
evaluated individually and awarded to the highest scoring but in the eventuality that any
supplier scores the highest on more than 2 we will use the preference list to allocate them
and then next highest scoring supplier will be awarded the other lot/s.

 

Lot LOT-0001. Blue Lot

Description

Blue Lot : 31 locations for EV chargers in Milton Keynes, please refer tender documents.

Lot value (estimated)



Page 4 to 10

£1,750,000 excluding VAT

£2,100,000 including VAT

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.

Lot LOT-0002. Green Lot

Description

Green Lot : 31 locations for EV chargers in Milton Keynes , please refer tender documents.

Lot value (estimated)

£1,750,000 excluding VAT

£2,100,000 including VAT

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.

Lot LOT-0003. Orange Lot



Page 5 to 10

Description

Orange Lot : 31 locations for EV chargers in Milton Keynes , please refer tender documents.

Lot value (estimated)

£1,750,000 excluding VAT

£2,100,000 including VAT

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.

Lot LOT-0004. Yellow Lot

Description

Yellow Lot : 31 locations for EV chargers in Milton Keynes , please refer tender documents.

Lot value (estimated)

£1,750,000 excluding VAT

£2,100,000 including VAT



Page 6 to 10

Same for all lots

CPV classifications, contract locations and contract dates are shown in the Scope section,
because they are the same for all lots.

Participation 

Legal and financial capacity conditions of participation

Lot LOT-0001. Blue Lot

Lot LOT-0002. Green Lot

Lot LOT-0003. Orange Lot

Lot LOT-0004. Yellow Lot

As stated in procurement specific questionnaire

Technical ability conditions of participation

Lot LOT-0001. Blue Lot

Lot LOT-0002. Green Lot

Lot LOT-0003. Orange Lot

Lot LOT-0004. Yellow Lot

As stated procurement specific questionnaire

Particular suitability



Page 7 to 10

Lot LOT-0001. Blue Lot

Lot LOT-0002. Green Lot

Lot LOT-0003. Orange Lot

Lot LOT-0004. Yellow Lot

Small and medium-sized enterprises (SME)

Submission 

Enquiry deadline

28 July 2025, 11:59pm

Tender submission deadline

28 August 2025, 12:00pm

Submission address and any special instructions

Tender documents must be submitted electronically via https://in-tendhost.co.uk/milton-
keynes/aspx/Home

Tenders may be submitted electronically

Yes

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/milton-keynes/aspx/Home
https://in-tendhost.co.uk/milton-keynes/aspx/Home


Page 8 to 10

Languages that may be used for submission

English

Award decision date (estimated)

28 November 2025

Recurring procurement

Publication date of next tender notice (estimated): 18 January 2039

Award criteria 

Name Description Type
Simple description As stated in tender

documents
Price

Weighting description

As stated in tender documents

Other information 

Payment terms



Page 9 to 10

As stated in tender documents

Description of risks to contract performance

As stated in tender documents

Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

Yes

Procedure 

Procedure type

Open procedure

Special regime

Concession

Documents 



Page 10 to 10

Associated tender documents

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/milton-keynes/aspx/Home

Please find tender documents on our In-tend site.

Contracting authority 

Milton Keynes City Council

Public Procurement Organisation Number: PLDZ-6131-PWZH

Civic Offices, 1 Saxon Gate East

Milton Keynes

MK9 3EJ

United Kingdom

Email: corporateprocurement@milton-keynes.gov.uk

Website: https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/

Region: UKJ12 - Milton Keynes

Organisation type: Public authority - sub-central government

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://in-tendhost.co.uk/milton-keynes/aspx/Home
mailto:corporateprocurement@milton-keynes.gov.uk
https://www.milton-keynes.gov.uk/
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Scope
	Reference
	Description
	Total value (estimated)
	Contract dates (estimated)
	Main procurement category
	CPV classifications
	Contract locations
	Lot constraints

	
	Lot LOT-0001. Blue Lot
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots
	Lot LOT-0002. Green Lot
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots
	Lot LOT-0003. Orange Lot
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots
	Lot LOT-0004. Yellow Lot
	Description
	Lot value (estimated)
	Same for all lots

	Participation
	Legal and financial capacity conditions of participation
	Technical ability conditions of participation
	Particular suitability

	Submission
	Enquiry deadline
	Tender submission deadline
	Submission address and any special instructions
	Tenders may be submitted electronically
	Languages that may be used for submission
	Award decision date (estimated)
	Recurring procurement

	Award criteria
	Weighting description

	Other information
	Payment terms
	Description of risks to contract performance
	Conflicts assessment prepared/revised

	Procedure
	Procedure type
	Special regime

	Documents
	Associated tender documents
	https://in-tendhost.co.uk/milton-keynes/aspx/Home

	Contracting authority
	Milton Keynes City Council


		2025-06-16T10:37:35+0100
	TCPDF




